### EXHIBIT "B"

#### SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED TO ANNEXED LAND

## **MUNICIPAL SERVICE PLAN**

#### **TERRITORY**

This Service Plan is applicable to the Annexed Property, comprised of approximately 10.98 acres of land, more or less, having a centerline of 7,313 feet, more or less, of East Bankhead Highway (the "Annexed Area"), which is described in the Annexation Ordinance attached to this document, which is being annexed by the City of Willow Park, Texas.

### **INTENT**

It is the intent of the City of Willow Park that this Service Plan shall provide for the delivery of full available municipal services to the Annexed Area in accordance with State law. The failure of this plan to describe any particular service shall not be deemed to be an attempt to omit the provision of such services from the Annexed Area. The delivery of municipal services may be accomplished through any means permitted by law.

### EFFECTIVE TERM

This Service Plan shall be in effect for a ten-year period commencing on the effective date of this annexation.

# <u>FIRE</u>

Existing Services: Parker County Emergency Services District No. 1

*Services to be Provided*: The City of Willow Park receives fire suppression services from the Parker County Emergency Services District No. 1. Fire suppression services will be available to the Annexed Area upon annexation through the Parker County Emergency Services District No. 1. Fire prevention activities will be provided by the Fire Marshall's office.

### POLICE

Existing Services: Parker County Sheriff's Department

*Services to be Provided:* Currently, the Annexed Area is under the jurisdiction of the Parker County Sheriff's Department. Upon annexation, the City of Willow Park Police Department will provide law enforcement services to the Annexed Area including regular and routine patrols to the area. It is anticipated that the implementation of police patrol activities can be effectively accommodated within the current budget and staff appropriation.

## **BUILDING INSPECTION**

### Existing Services: None

*Services to be Provided:* The Building Inspection Department will provide Code Compliance Services upon annexation. This includes issuing building, electrical, mechanical and plumbing permits for any new construction and remodeling and enforcing all other applicable codes which regulated building construction within the City of Willow Park.

# PLANNING AND ZONING

#### Existing Services: None

*Services to be Provided:* The Planning and Zoning Department's responsibility for regulating development and land use through the administration of the City of Willow Park Zoning Ordinance will extend to the Annexed Area on the effective date of the annexation. The property will also continue to be regulated under the requirements of the City of Willow Park Subdivision Ordinance. These services can be provided within the department's current budget and staff appropriation.

# HEALTH CODE ENFORCEMENT SERVICE

#### Existing Services: None.

*Services to be Provided:* The City of Willow Park will implement the enforcement of the City's health ordinances and regulations on the effective date of the annexation. Such services can be provided with current personnel and within the current budget appropriation.

# **STREET**

### *Existing Services:* Parker County

*Services to be Provided:* Parker County is currently reconstructing East Bankhead Highway. Upon completion of the reconstruction of East Bankhead by the County and the expiration of the two (2) year maintenance bond provided to the County, the City will maintain East Bankhead to the same degree and extent that other roads, streets, and alleyways are maintained in areas with similar topography, land use, and population density on the effective date of the annexation. If there are any other roads, street and alleyways in the Annexed Area, the City will maintain those to the same degree and extent that other roads, streets, and alleyways are maintained in areas with similar topography, land use, and population density on the effective date of the annexation. This service can be provided within the current budget appropriation.

### STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

Existing Services: Parker County

*Services to be Provided:* The Developers will provide storm water drainage improvements at their own expense and will be inspected by the City Engineers at the time of completion. The City will then maintain the drainage improvements, upon approval, and acceptance.

# STREET LIGHTING

*Services to be Provided:* The City of Willow Park will coordinate any request for improved street lighting within the local electric provider in accordance with standard policy.

# TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

*Services to be Provided:* The City of Willow Park Public Works Department will provide, after the effective date of annexation, any additional traffic control devices.

# WATER SERVICE

*Services to be Provided:* Water service to the area will be provided in accordance with applicable codes and departmental policy. When property develops in the area, water service shall be provided in accordance with utility extension ordinances. Extension of service shall comply with City codes and ordinances.

# SANITARY SEWER SERVICE

*Services to be Provided:* Sanitary sewer service to the area will be provided in accordance with applicable codes and departmental policy. When property develops in the area, sanitary sewer service shall be provided in accordance with utility extension ordinances. Extension of service shall comply with City codes and ordinances.

# SOLID WASTE SERVICES

*Services to be Provided:* Solid Waste Collection shall be provided to the area upon annexation in accordance with the present ordinance. Service shall comply with existing City policies, beginning with occupancy of structures.

# MISCELLANEOUS

All other applicable municipal services will be provided to the area in accordance with the City of Willow Park's established policies governing extension of municipal services to newly annexed areas.